










MEETING DATE:   June 4, 2015 AGENDA ITEM#:  VII – A  

 
ACTION REQUESTED:   

Approve an Amendment extending the Consulting Services Agreement with Leidos Engineering for 
three (3) years through June 1, 2018. 

 
SUMMARY OF REQUEST:   

The Department utilizes engineering consulting services for the WTE Facility.  The Consulting Engineer 
generates an Annual Audit and Inspection Report required by the Facility’s Power Purchase 
Agreement with Consumers Energy Company.  The Engineer also represents the County on Service 
Agreement technical issues with Covanta Kent.   
 
The original three-year contract for these services was bid in February 2009.  This is specialized work 
and only two responses were received.  The low bid was from R.W. Beck, Inc. at a total cost of 
$63,000.  The other bid was for $187,574.  In August, 2009, SAIC Energy, Environmental & 
Infrastructure, LLC acquired R.W. Beck and consolidated its operations and now is known as Leidos 
Engineering LLC (Leidos).  Key personnel providing services for the County have remained the same.   
 
A 1st amendment extending the agreement for three years expired March 31, 2015.  To maintain 
continuity, staff requested that Leidos submit a proposal to extend the Consulting Services Agreement 
for an additional three (3) years through June 1, 2018.  Leidos has submitted a fixed fee of $23,000 for 
year seven, $23,500 for year eight and for year nine $24,000 for a combined total for the third three 
year period of $70,500, and an overall contract total of $201,000.  All other terms and conditions of 
the Agreement will remain in full force and effect.   
 
The 2nd amendment to the Consulting Services Agreement has been reviewed by Corporate Counsel.   

 
SUGGESTED MOTION:   

It was moved by______________ and seconded by____________ to  approve and authorize the 
director to sign an Amendment extending the Consulting Services Agreement with Leidos Engineering 
for three (3) years through June 1, 2018. 

ATTACHMENTS:   

Leidos Amendment 

GOVERNING/ADVISORY BOARD APPROVAL DATE:  June 4, 2015 

DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR:   _____________________________________________________________   

 

 BOARD OF 
 PUBLIC WORKS 
 ACTION REQUEST 

SUBJECT:   Consulting Services Agreement with Leidos 
Engineering  

DIVISION:  Waste To Energy 

PREPARED BY:  Darwin J. Baas, Director 



 

002558/9310200003  Page1 
Amendment2-KentCtyMI-Leidos-21May15.docx 

AMENDMENT No. 2 TO AGREEMENT 
 

This AMENDMENT No. 02 effective June 1, 2015 is made to that certain agreement WTE09-

02 dated February 25, 2009 (the “Agreement”) by and between Leidos Engineering, LLC, 

formerly SAIC Energy, Environment & Infrastructure, LLC (“Consultant”) and County of Kent, 

Michigan through its Board of Public Works  (“Client”) for furnishing services in connection 

with Kent County Waste-to-Energy Project. 

 

In consideration of the promises herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the Parties 

agree as follows. 

 

Section 5., Period of Performance:  Revise 5.1 to read an additional three-year extension to the 

amended basic agreement, changing the period of performance from the current six to nine, 

 

“CONSULTANT'S basic services as described in Paragraph 1 of Exhibit A will be 

performed each year over a nine (9) year period beginning April 1, 2009 through March 

31, 2018, and the report required by Exhibit A shall be completed by November 30 of 

each year.” 
 
Exhibit A, Section II., Additional Services:  Add the following statement at the end of Task 2, 

 

“As of the date of Amendment 02, all Additional Services work done by the Consultant at 

the request of the County during the first 6 year portion of this Agreement has been 

completed.  Any Additional Services the County wishes the Consultant to complete after 

the date of this Amendment will be negotiated in accordance with the provisions of 

Section II of Exhibit A of the Agreement. 

 

Exhibit A, Section IV., Method of Payment:  Delete paragraph A.1. in its entirety and replace 

it with the following, 

 

“The CONSULTANT will inspect the facility and prepare the annual report during the 

first six (6) years for a combined total of $130,500.  For the third three-year period of the 

Agreement, the fixed fee for year seven will be $23,000.  For year eight, the fee will be 

$23,500 and for year nine $24,000 for a combined total for the extended three year 

period of $70,500, and overall contract total of $201,000.00.” 

 

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

This Amendment continues on the next page. 



AMENDMENT NO. 02 TO AGREEMENT 
Between Leidos Engineering, LLC  

and Kent County, MI 
For Kent County Waste-to-Energy Project 

 

002558/9310200003 May 21, 2015 Page 2 
Amendment2-KentCtyMI-Leidos-21May15.docx 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have signed this Amendment the date first written 

above. 

 

COUNTY OF KENT THROUGH ITS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, 

MICHIGAN 
 

 

 

Signature  

Name  

Title  

 
LEIDOS ENGINEERING, LLC 

 

 

 

Signature  

Name Carol L. Babb 

Title Vice President 

 
 



MEETING DATE:   June 4, 2015 AGENDA ITEM#:  VII – B  

 
ACTION REQUESTED:   

To approve and authorize the Director to sign the Zero Waste to Landfill study from Gershman, 
Brickner & Bratton in the amount not-to-exceed $50,000. 

 
SUMMARY OF REQUEST:   

Since coming on line in 1990, the DPW has operated an efW facility with two MSW combustion trains.   
The facility was constructed to accommodate a third combustion unit.  With the upturn in the 
economy and increased business activity the WTE facility is receiving increased tonnage and 
transferring due to capacity limitations.  
 
Major brands and manufacturers are gaining interest in certification in Zero Waste to Landfill (ZWLF) 
certification and increasing, local companies are pursuing ZWLF options.  Due to capacity limitations 
at the WTE and the high heating value of discards from manufacturing, particularly wood and plastics, 
the DPW in collaboration with The Right Place is partnering with local industry to determine how 
much feed stock is available for ZWLF use and determine the economic development value.   
 
This effort will explore available technologies including traditional MSW combustion, alternative WTE 
technology, as well as conversion technology infrastructure such as gasification, RDF production, 
pyrolysis, anaerobic digestion and composting and the economics of each.  Local companies including 
Grand Rapids Label, Haworth, Herman Miller, Landscape Forms and Trendway have committed $5000 
towards this effort.  GBB will utilize the services of the Sustainable Research Group, a local company 
who has been coordinating this effort to help identify additional companies with similar need.   
 
The proposal has been reviewed and approved by Purchasing and Corporate Counsel. 

 
SUGGESTED MOTION:   

It was moved by______________ and seconded by____________ to approve and authorize the 
Director to sign the GBB Zero Waste to Landfill study from Gershman, Brickner & Bratton in the 
amount not-to-exceed $50,000. 

ATTACHMENTS:   

Zero Waste Study Agreement 

 

GOVERNING/ADVISORY BOARD APPROVAL DATE:  June 4, 2015 

DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR:   ____________________________________   

 BOARD OF 
 PUBLIC WORKS 
 ACTION REQUEST 

SUBJECT:  Zero Waste to Landfill Study 

DIVISION:  Waste To Energy  

PREPARED BY:  Darwin J. Baas, Director 



 
 

 

Gershman, Brickner & Bratton, Inc.  
 

8550 Arlington Blvd, Suite 304
Fairfax, Virginia  22031  

Phone: 703-573-5800  Toll Free: 800-573-5801  Fax: 703-698-1306   
www.gbbinc.com

May 28, 2015 
 
Via Electronic Mail 
 
Mr. Darwin Baas, Director 
Kent County 
Department of Public Works  
1500 Scribner NW 
Grand Rapids, MI 49504 
 
Re:  Zero Waste to Landfill for Industries in Kent County and Vicinity 
 
Dear Mr. Baas:  
 
This letter confirms our discussion that Gershman, Brickner & Bratton, Inc. (“GBB”) is being considered by 
the Kent County Department of Public Works (“County”) to provide consulting services related to solid 
waste management. We  agree  that  this  letter  constitutes  a  firm proposal by GBB  to  the  County  for 
providing the services noted. 

 

A. Project Understanding 
 
Nationwide, major brands and manufacturers are gaining interest in certification as ZWLF businesses, due 
to pressure from distributors and retail customers, shareholder interest, or as a key piece of a company’s 
sustainability plans. Nestlé recently announced  that  in  the U.S., all of  its manufacturing  facilities are 
landfill‐free.  This transition away from landfilling included WTE, composting, recycling, and modifications 
to supply and assembly systems. Local companies, like Steelcase and Herman Miller are already moving 
in this direction by bringing waste for secure destruction at the Kent County WTE facility.  

Kent County is the owner of one waste‐to‐ energy (WTE) facility located in Grand Rapids, Michigan. This 
facility provides some capacity for secure destruction services and offers local industry an opportunity to 
be Zero Waste  to  Landfill  (ZWLF). Although  some businesses utilize  these  services,  the WTE  facility’s 
limited capacity and the high heating value of descards for manufactguring, especially wood and plastic 
composites from industry prevent the County from increasing the amount of waste that can be combusted 
for energy recovery and directed away from landfilling. 

Several local industry associations have expressed interest in being able to become certified as ZWLF and 
want to consider available approaches and technologies for this and understand the cost implications as 
well.    The  County  has  space  at  the WTE  facility  to  add  a  third  line  or  to  utilize  an  alternative WTE 
technology, and  the County wants  to be  responsive  to  the needs  its  local and  regional  industries and 
consider the efficacy of expanding  its waste‐to‐energy or adding conversion technology  infrastructure. 
There also is a company in the region that has gasification technology that the industries are interested 
to consider.  The County would like GBB’s assistance in establishing communications with these industries 
that have desire to become ZWLF certified, determine how much feedstock is available for processing or 



 
Darwin Baas, Director 
Kent County ‐ DPW 
May 28, 2015 
Page 2 of 8 
_______________ 
 

 
GBB C15008‐04 

conversion, and evaluate available approaches and technologies for use with available feedstock types 
and quantities.    

 

B. Scope of Services 
 
GBB uses a Task Management approach for projects, beginning with a Project Kickoff and Data Request, 
with  the ensuing work divided  into  Tasks  and  Subtasks,  for  keeping  the project moving  forward  and 
ensuring all tasks are correct and complete. The tasks necessary for assisting the County with this market 
development process are as follows. 

Task 1‐ Project Management 

The GBB Project Manager will plan, coordinate, monitor, and control all of the tasks of this project 
in concert with all other appropriate GBB Project Team members. A key function will be to keep 
the activities  coordinated  so  that  the  team  can adhere  to  the Project  Schedule developed  in 
coordination with the County. 

All  draft  work  products  will  be  internally  reviewed  by  GBB's  Officer‐in‐Charge  to  ensure 
consistency  of  professional  quality  and  performance  prior  to  final  submission  to  the  County, 
recognizing that some documents will be "Drafts" by their nature. An established format for work 
products will be uniformly applied and agreed upon by the County at the beginning of the effort. 

Task 2 – Engage Regional ZWLF Partners 

The Right Place (TRP) and Sustainable Research Group (SRG) are working with industry to evaluate 
energy  and  sustainability  resources  and  options  in  the  region. GBB will work  to  support  the 
County’s outreach to these groups, and their member companies as potential ZWLF customers.  

GBB will hold meetings independently with TRP and SRG, and work with them to set up facilitiated 
meetings with their members in industry. During these meetings, GBB will review potential ZWLF 
customers’: 

 Current waste management practices: materials generated, frequency and patterns of 

generation, current contractors and management strategies used, costs, and disposal 

and processing locations.   

 Desire to go to ZWLF, and what has already been done to achieve this goal. 

 Openness to using WTE (at the existing facility or with a new technology/third line) to 

achieve ZWLF. 

 Interest in using recycled products/recovered materials streams/steam generated by 

WTE in their manufacturing process, if applicable.  

GBB will work with  the County, TRP and SRG  to advance discussions with companies  that are 
interested to contract with the County for disposal or processing, and to ensure that the County’s 
facilities can provide ZWLF certification for these customers.   



 
Darwin Baas, Director 
Kent County ‐ DPW 
May 28, 2015 
Page 3 of 8 
_______________ 
 

 
GBB C15008‐04 

In addition, GBB will work with the County, TRP and SRG to identify, evaluate and motivate specific 
companies and selected  industry groups to participate in the ZWLF program.  For example, the 
SRG has already identified and coordinated major furniture manufacturers in the greater County 
area that could be a catalyst and fundamental part of this program.  These are Steelcase, American 
Seating, Haworth and Herman Miller, and estimates the available waste from these companies 
alone could total 750 to 1,000 TPD.   

Grand Rapids has  long been a manufacturing   center  for  the office  furniture, automobile and 
aviation  industries.   It  is still home to five of the world’s  leading office furniture manufacturing 
companies.   The economic engine, and corresponding municipal waste, of West Michigan goes 
well beyond the nickname of Furniture City.    A comprehensive look at the top 100 employers 
indicates a robust economy, diverse academic, commercial and industrial base, and high potential 
for participation in an organized and publicized ZWLF program.  {See the attached list of top West 
Michigan Employers complied in June of 2013}. 

Task 3 – Determine Waste Supply and Review Heat Transfer International Technology 

GBB will collect data on commercial waste generation data from the interviews and meetings in 
Task 2 and through publicly available reports developed in the region that quantify commercial 
and industrial wastes, as well as materials diverted for commercial recycling. This will also include 
locating relevant material composition data. Once the waste and recyclables streams are better 
understood, the potential for the direction of additional waste and recyclables to the County’s 
facilities can be evaluated.  

GBB will describe the waste supply from these customers and evaluate disposal and processing 
possibilities through the County’s existing infrastructure. This task will estimate additional supply 
potential  and  strategies  for  gaining  those  additional  supplies.  This will  be  used  to  size  and 
configure the waste to energy system (or systems depending on locations and amounts) in Task 
4. This preliminary system plan will be used to estimate the potential recoverables (recyclable 
materials and energy/fuel products) from the given data.  

In the Grand Rapids region, Heat Transfer International has developed a gasification technology 
that  the  industries  are  interested  in.    GBB  will  request  background  information  on  HTI’s 
technology and conduct a visit to their pilot/commercial operations in the Grand Rapids region.  
The project concepts developed in Task 5 will consider this technology.  

Task 4 – Develop Project Concepts 

GBB will develop and present up  to  three  (3) project  concepts.   The  concepts will  include an 
overview of waste supply sources and types, processing and conversion technology, site location 
requirements,  thumbnail  economics,  contractual  relationships,  and  financing  approach.    The 
technology  evaluation  will  consider  alternatives  for  mixed  MSW,  recyclables,  compostable 
materials and specialty industrial waste generated in the County.  Technologies evaluated for use 
with these waste streams will include mass burn waste to energy (at a third‐line addition to the 
existing  facility), RDF production,  gasification, pyrolysis,  anaerobic digestion,  composting,  and 
other technologies for processing and disposal, as desired by the County. 

Task 5 – Summary Report on Findings 



 
Darwin Baas, Director 
Kent County ‐ DPW 
May 28, 2015 
Page 4 of 8 
_______________ 
 

 
GBB C15008‐04 

GBB  will  prepare  a  report  summarizing  the  ZWLF  opportunity  for  the  County,  including 
recommendations of  technologies  that can be used  for processing  the materials generated by 
industry  in  Kent  County,  and  technologies  that may  be  able  to  be  used  to  convert  residual 
materials  to alternative energy, bio‐fuels or other  valuable by‐products.   This Waste‐to‐Value 
approach will consider all traditional Waste‐to‐Energy applications as well as other by‐products 
and potential sources of additional revenue for Kent County. 

 

C. Schedule   
 
The initial schedule for conducting this assistance is as follows: 

Description  Date 

Start of work 
 

Client Approval Date (CAD) 

1. Project Management 
 

Ongoing; monthly invoicing 
and project reporting 

2. Engage Regional ZWLF Partners 
a. Hold meetings with industry  

 

 Within one month of CAD 

3. Determine Waste Supply 
a. Complete  research  from  publicly 

available sources 
b. Secure  data  from  industry 

members interviewed  
c. Complete waste supply estimates 
d. Request information from HTI 
e. Field visit with HTI 

 

 By week two CAD  
 

 By week three following CAD 
 

 By week four following CAD 

 By end of week two 

 Within one month of CAD 

4. Develop Project Concepts 
a. Submit  Draft  Memorandum  to 

County 
b. Submit Final Memorandum to 

County 

 

 By end of week six following CAD 
 
14  Days  after  receipt  of  written 
comments on Draft Memorandum 

 
From time to time, at least on a monthly basis, the GBB Project Manager will update this schedule and 
provide more micro detail to meetings and milestones in between the above milestones and dates. 

D.  Project Team 
 

The GBB Project Team will be  led by Harvey Gershman, GBB President, as Officer‐in‐Charge. The GBB 
Project Manager  is Andy Naden, GBB General Counsel. GBB  team members  include Brad Kelley, GBB 
Senior Engineer, and Elizabeth Rice, GBB Senior Consultant. Other GBB staff may be called up as necessary 
to support meeting project scope and schedule needs.   Additionally, the assistance of the Sustainable 
Research Group (SRG) located in Grand Rapids will be secured as a subcontractor to GBB. Please see SRG’s 
letter proposal to GBB for their services. 
 



 
Darwin Baas, Director 
Kent County ‐ DPW 
May 28, 2015 
Page 5 of 8 
_______________ 
 

 
GBB C15008‐04 

E.  Cost of Professional Services 
 
A not to exceed amount of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) is estimated at this time. GBB will invoice 
the County for time and expenses following the procedures in this Agreement and using the billing rate 
schedule  included  in Attachment A. Our  invoices will be addressed to you referencing this matter and 
expect amounts due to be paid within 30 days. 
 

F. Approval of Service Agreement 
 
If this Proposal is consistent with your understanding of our discussion and the intent of the County, and 
meets the terms, nature, scope and limitations of the services that the County would like GBB to provide, 
GBB would be acceptable to having this document be signed and dated as our agreement, and returned 
to my attention. If a purchase order confirming this engagement is necessary, please attach this letter to 
it and return to us.  
 
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to the County in this important matter.  

Sincerely,  

Gershman, Brickner & Bratton, Inc. 
 

 

Harvey W. Gershman 

President 

 

Cc: Andy Naden, with Attachments 

 

Client Approval: 
 
This letter correctly sets forth the understanding of the Kent County Department of Public Works: 
 
 
Signature:     _______________________  
 
 
Date:                _______________________ 
 
Attachments:  
A – 2015 Compensation Rate and Fee Schedule 
B – GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
C – Top West Michigan Employers (Complied June 2013) 
D – SRG Proposal 



 
Darwin Baas, Director 
Kent County ‐ DPW 
May 28, 2015 
Page 6 of 8 
_______________ 
 

 
GBB C15008‐04 

Attachment A –2015 Compensation Rate and Fee Schedule 
 

2015 
GERSHMAN, BRICKNER & BRATTON, INC. 

COMPENSATION RATE AND FEE SCHEDULE (1, 2, 3, 4) 
 

POSITION  ($ PER HOUR) 

President  254.00 

Executive Vice President  227.00 

Sr. Vice President  212.00 

Special Principal Associate  196.00 

Vice President  180.00 

Principal Associate Engineer  164.00 

Principal Associate  154.00 

Sr. Project Manager/Sr. Project Engineer/Sr. Associate Engineer  149.00 

Project Manager/Sr. Associate  130.00 

Project Engineer/Sr. Consultant/Support Director  116.00 

Consultant II/Engineer II/Contract Administrator  96.00 

Consultant I/Engineer I  74.00 

Administrative Support  57.00 

Clerical/Support Staff/Research Assistant/Graphics Coordinator  45.00 

 

EXPENSES (3)  CHARGE 

Personal Car/Company Car  Current IRS Rates per mile(4) 

  (or $86.25/day + fuel, whichever is less) 

Local Travel Expenses (tolls, parking)  As Incurred 

Room and Board  As Incurred 

Airfare  Coach Class, Discount 

  Fares When Available 

Car Rental  Discount Rate 

Duplicating (black and white)  $.15 per Copy 

Duplicating (color)  $.25 per Copy 

Long Distance Telephone  As Incurred 

Graphics and Art  As Incurred 

Messenger and Delivery Service  As Incurred 

Subcontractors  As Incurred 

Facsimile Communications Outbound  $0.50 per page 

____________________ 
 
(1) Effective January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015. Subject to January 1st annual increase based on CPI. 
(2) For payments not received within 30 days of invoicing date, interest charge of 1.00 % per month will be applied. 
(3) A Fee of 10 percent applied to expenses, including subcontractors.  
(4) Subject to adjustment per IRS guidelines (or $86.25/day + fuel‐whichever is less).   



 
Darwin Baas, Director 
Kent County ‐ DPW 
May 28, 2015 
Page 7 of 8 
_______________ 
 

 
GBB C15008‐04 

Attachment B –GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
 

GERSHMAN, BRICKNER & BRATTON, INC. 

  GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

WHEREAS based on the attached Letter Agreement, Kent County, Michigan. (“CLIENT”) intends to engage Gershman, Brickner & Bratton, Inc., Fairfax, 
Virginia, (hereinafter called “GBB”) to provide certain professional consulting services (hereinafter called the “Project”) as more specifically described in 
the Letter Agreement. NOW, THEREFORE, the CLIENT and GBB do hereby agree as follows: 

ARTICLE 1. SCOPE OF SERVICES – GBB shall perform the PROJECT effort as outlined in the attached Letter Agreement. 

ARTICLE 2. PROJECT SCHEDULE – GBB is authorized to begin work as of the date that authorization to proceed is received and shall be completed 
according to a schedule mutually agreed upon between the CLIENT and GBB and may be adjusted, in accordance with these Terms and Conditions 
mutually agreed upon between the CLIENT and GBB. 

ARTICLE 3. CHANGES IN SCOPE AND PROJECT SCHEDULE – If unanticipated events occur during the PROJECT, whereby a change in direction, additional 
effort, or suspension of work is required, the scope of services may change. GBB will inform the CLIENT or CLIENT will inform GBB so that negotiation of 
change in scope and any adjustment to the time of performance can be effected as required. If such change, additional effort or suspension of efforts 
results in an increase or decrease in the cost of or time required for performance of the services, whether or not changed by any order, an equitable 
adjustment shall be made and  the Letter Agreement modified accordingly. Cost and schedule commitments shall be subject  to  renegotiation  for 
unreasonable delays caused by the CLIENT’S failure to provide specified facilities or information, or for delays caused by unpredictable occurrences or 
force majeure, such as fires, floods, riots, strikes, unavailability of labor or materials, delays or defaults by suppliers of materials or services, process 
shutdown, acts of God or of the public enemy, or acts or regulations of any governmental agency. Temporary work stoppage caused by any of the above 
may result in additional costs (reflecting a change in scope) beyond that outlined in the Letter Agreement. Any change in scope shall be agreed to in 
advance and in writing by both parties. 

ARTICLE 4. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CLIENT – The CLIENT will: (1) Subject to confidentiality, business records and other applicable provisions set forth 
in Attachment C to this Agreement, upon request by GBB, furnish GBB with copies of data, reports, surveys, and all other materials and information 
available to the CLIENT and relating to the PROJECT, whether or not identified by GBB as being required for this PROJECT which are now or during the 
duration of the PROJECT in the CLIENT’S possession; (2) Provide, and assume responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of data it provides for the 
PROJECT, and indemnify and hold GBB harmless against all losses or claims, including attorney’s fees, arising or allegedly arising from acts of the CLIENT 
or any of its employees or agents or that are based upon information, representations, reports or data furnished, prepared or approved by the CLIENT 
or its designee for use by GBB; (3) Provide to GBB copies of any press releases, newspaper clippings, articles, videos, and other media materials related 
to the PROJECT which allows GBB to be aware of the current situation and to carry out GBB’s duties as described herein; (4) Examine all projects, 
specifications, analyses, proposals,  reviews and other documents presented by GBB  to  the CLIENT, and promptly  render  in writing  the decisions 
pertaining thereto within a week, or, if longer time is needed, within a mutually agreed schedule; and (5) Designate in writing a contact person (Client 
Project Manager) who shall serve as the principal contact for CLIENT as to communications and transmittal of reports and other documents by GBB, and 
who shall be responsible for dissemination of such reports and documents and communications among appropriate decision‐makers of CLIENT. 

ARTICLE 5. PAYMENT – Payment for GBB’S services shall be in accordance with Letter Agreement. Payment for additional services rendered by GBB, if 
any, shall be as negotiated. All payments to GBB are due and payable within thirty (30) days of submission of invoice to CLIENT. Any invoices unpaid 
after thirty (30) days shall accrue interest at the rate of one percent per month. However, if the CLIENT does not make payments to GBB in accordance 
with Article 5, GBB may suspend its services without liability on the basis of nonperformance on the part of GBB after giving the CLIENT seven (7) days 
written notice. Time is of the essence in payment of invoices, and timely payment is a material part of the consideration of this AGREEMENT between 
GBB and the CLIENT. When such progress payments are restored, GBB will continue  its services with appropriate adjustments,  if necessary, to the 
PROJECT Schedule. 

ARTICLE 6.  INSURANCE – GBB  shall, during  the performance under  the  Letter Agreement, keep  in  force  the  following  insurance:  (1) Workman’s 
Compensation  Insurance,  including Employer’s Liability  Insurance for  its employees;  (2) Comprehensive General Liability  Insurance, covering bodily 
injuries and property damage with a combined single  limit of $1,000,000; (3) Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance, including operation of 
owned,  non‐owned  and  hired  automobiles,  covering  bodily  injury  and  property  damage  with  a  combined  single  limit  of  $1,000,000;  and  (4) 
Umbrella/Excess Liability Insurance of $1,000,000. 

ARTICLE 7. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR – GBB’S services shall be furnished by GBB as an independent contractor and nothing herein contained shall 
be construed to create a relationship of employer‐employee or master‐servant, but all payments made hereunder and all services performed shall be 
made and performed by GBB as an independent contractor. 

ARTICLE 8. GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS –  

o GBB shall be responsible for the performance of services in accordance with the standard of practice ordinarily exercised by the profession 
at the time and within the locality where the services are performed. Services are not subject to, and GBB does not provide, any warranty or 
guarantee, express or  implied,  including warranties or guaranties  contained  in any uniform  commercial  code. Any  such warranties or 
guaranties contained in any purchase orders, requisitions or notices to proceed issued by CLIENT are specifically objected to. 

o GBB bases its decisions and recommendations solely on the conditions about which GBB is aware during its performance of services to the 



 
Darwin Baas, Director 
Kent County ‐ DPW 
May 28, 2015 
Page 8 of 8 
_______________ 
 

 
GBB C15008‐04 

CLIENT and is not responsible for the impact of any actions by the CLIENT or others after this period. 

o GBB shall not disclose, or permit disclosure of any information designated by the CLIENT as confidential, except to its employees and those 
who need such information in order to properly execute the services of the Letter Agreement. 

o All CLIENT documents and their contents provided to GBB pursuant to this agreement shall be considered as confidential unless they are to 
become public record as part of the proposal process. CLIENT expects that even though some documents and/or their contents may become 
public record, GBB will not share those documents or their contents except as part of the EBMUD proposal process. Nothing herein, however, 
should be construed to limit GBB's rights to use its work product and process as described in the Agreement between GBB and CLIENT. 

o Where applicable, statements concerning probable cost estimates prepared by GBB as may be required by the Scope of Services represent 
its judgment as a professional familiar with the solid waste management industry. Accordingly, GBB cannot and does not guarantee that 
prices will not vary from any statement of probable construction cost or other cost estimates, including life cycle cost projections, prepared 
by it for the PROJECT. 

o All information provided to GBB by the CLIENT and all work products under this agreement shall be at all times the sole and exclusive property 
of the CLIENT. The parties acknowledge that all of the work being performed pursuant to this agreement is the property of CLIENT and 
that GBB may make no claim of ownership to any of the actual contents of the CLIENT proposal. The Parties further acknowledge that 
CLIENT has unlimited right to use all of the work performed by GBB for CLIENT’s own purposes in perpetuity without limitation. The 
parties further acknowledge that GBB has created this document with its own proprietary expertise and that CLIENT may make no 
limitation on GBB’s use of said expertise in its pursuit of other business. CLIENT acknowledges that GBB may use on other, non‐CLIENT 
projects the rate model GBB develops for the proposal. GBB may use the form and formulas of the model but must keep confidential 
all of the assumptions, costs and revenues used  in the CLIENT proposal except where those numbers have become public record. 
CLIENT further acknowledges that certain language in the proposal may not be either of CLIENT’s writing or of GBB’s and that that 
language, to the extent it is not otherwise protected, may be used verbatim by GBB in other, non‐CLIENT projects. 

ARTICLE 9. TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT – The Letter Agreement may be terminated by either party by thirty (30) days written notice to the other 
party without cause or by mutual written agreement of the parties. If the Letter Agreement is terminated, GBB shall be paid for the extent of services 
performed until the effective date of termination, plus any reasonable direct expenses of termination. 

ARTICLE 10. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY – In accordance with applicable law, GBB shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant 
for  employment  because  of  race,  religion,  creed,  color,  sex,  age, marital  status,  sexual orientation,  personal  appearance,  family  responsibilities, 
matriculation, political affiliation or ideology, ancestry, national origin, veteran status, or the presence of any sensory, mental or physical handicap, 
unless based upon a bona fide occupational qualification. 

ARTICLE 11. INDEMNIFICATION –  

o GBB shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless CLIENT and CLIENT’S employees and agents from and against any claims, suits, liabilities, 
costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, to the extent that they are based upon claims of negligent acts, errors or omissions 
solely of GBB or any of its employees or agents. 

o Notwithstanding any other provision of the Letter Agreement, GBB’S liability to the CLIENT for any claims, liabilities, losses, damages, costs 
and expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees arising out of or relating to the Letter Agreement, including GBB’S negligence, errors or 
omissions, shall not exceed $250,000, and CLIENT hereby releases GBB from any liability above such amount.  

o The CLIENT and GBB shall not be  liable to each other  in any event for  interest (except as otherwise provided);  loss of anticipated 
revenues, earnings or profits; or increased expense of operations. 

o The CLIENT shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless GBB and its agents and employees from and against any claims, suits, liabilities, costs 
and expenses, including reasonable actual attorneys’ fees, to the extent that they are based upon the claims of negligent acts, errors or 
omissions of the CLIENT or any of its employees or agents. 

ARTICLE 12. DELEGATION OF DUTIES – Neither the CLIENT nor GBB shall delegate its duties in the Letter Agreement without the written consent of the 
other party.  

ARTICLE 13. EXTENT OF AGREEMENT – The Letter Agreement and these Terms and Conditions represent the entire integrated agreement between 
CLIENT and GBB and supersede all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral, for this PROJECT.  

ARTICLE 14. GOVERNING LAW – The Letter Agreement shall be construed and interpreted under, and all respective rights and duties of the parties shall 
be governed by, the laws of the State of California.  

ARTICLE 15. SEVERABILITY – In the event any provisions of the Letter Agreement or these Terms and Conditions shall be held to be impossible, invalid, 
and unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and binding upon the parties hereto. One or more waivers by either party of any provision, 
term, condition or covenant shall not be construed by the other party as a waiver of subsequent breach of the same by the other party. 



P.O. Box 1684  •  Grand Rapids, MI  49501  •  Phone: 616.301.1059  •  Conference: 616.301.1135   

 
     

 
 
 

 
 
 

SRG Cost Estimate to Facilitate GBB’s Zero Waste to Landfill for Industries in Kent County 
and Vicinity Proposal, May 28, 2015 

 
 
SRGs governmental billing rate is $125.00 per person hour plus expenses.  The following activities 
are proposed to support GBB:  
 
SRG Project Management (8 hours) 
 
Task 1 - Project Kick-off Meeting (3 hours) 
 

• 3 person hours 

 
Task 2 – Engage Regional ZWLF Partners (81 hours) 
 

• 12 person hours for general outreach outside the existing Zero Waste to Energy User Group 
Members 

• 4 person hours per company surveyed outside of the existing Zero Waste to Energy User 
Group Members (estimate 15 companies); 

o Current waste management practices, materials generated frequency and patters of 
generation, current contractors and management strategies used, costs and disposal 
and processing locations. 

o Desire to go to ZWL and what has already been done to achieve this goal 
o Openness to using WTE to achieve ZWL 
o Interest in using recycled products/recovered material streams/steam generated by 

WTE in their manufacturing process, if applicable. 
• 3 person hours per general community meeting held (3 meetings) 

 
 
Task 3, 4 and 5 – Determine Waste Supply; Develop Project Concepts, and Summary Report 
Findings (4 hours) 
 

• 4 person hours to provide additional support to GBB staff as directed 
 
 
Given the assumptions above, the total time is estimated to be 96 person hours for a cost of 
$12,000, plus expenses at cost.   
 
Sincerely yours, 

 
William Stough 
President/CEO 

HGershman
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT D - SRG LETTER PROPOSAL



Kent County - Zero Waste to Landfill
Gershman, Brickner & Bratton, Inc.
Professional labor, Support labor, and Expense estimates
May 28, 2015

Project Project
Professional Staff & Associate Labor Task  -01 Task  -02 Task  -03 Task  -04 Total Total

Last Name Title Rate Hours Cost Hours Cost Hours Cost Hours Cost Hours Cost

Gershman President 254.00   2.00 508$            8.00 2,032$         20.00 5,080$         6.00 1,524$         36.00 9,144

Kelley Sr. Project Engineer 149.00   -$             6.00 894$            -$             18.00 2,682$         24.00 3,576

Rice Sr. Consultant 116.00   4.00 464$            12.00 1,392$         8.00 928$            6.00 696$            30.00 3,480

Professional Staff Totals 6.00 972$            26.00 4,318$         28.00 6,008$         30.00 4,902$         90.00 16,200$            

Percent of Total Budget 26% 33% 30% 51%   

Support Staff Labor Task  -01 Task  -02 Task  -03 Task  -04 Total Total
Support Duty Rate Hours Cost Hours Cost Hours Cost Hours Cost Hours Cost
name Title $55.50 -$             -$             2.00         111$            2.00         111$            4.00 222$                 

  
Support Staff Totals 0.00 -$            0.00 -$            2.00 111$           2.00 111$           4.00 222$                

Task  -01 Task  -02 Task  -03 Task  -04 Total
Expenses Rate Cost Cost Cost Cost Cost

Travel 0 0 2500 0 0 -$                  
Phone 0 50 50 50 150
In-house Copies 0 50 50 50 150

0 0 0 0 0
Subcontractor . . . .

Naden $375.00 4.00 1,500 8.00 3,000 20.00 7,500 8.00 3,000 40.00 15,000

SRG $125.00 8.00 1,000 40.00 5,000 40.00 5,000 8.00 1,000 96.00 12,000
Total Expenses 8.00 2,500$         40.00 8,100$         40.00 12,600$       8.00 4,100$         96.00 27,300$            

Fee on Expense and Subcontractors 10.0% 250$            810$            1,260$         410$            2,730$              

Task  -01 Task  -02 Task  -03 Task  -04 PROJECT TOTALS
TASK TOTALS 14.00 3,722$         66.00 13,228$       70.00 19,979$       40.00 9,523$         190.00 46,452$            

Contingency 8.0% 298$            1,058$         1,598$         762$             3,716$              
TOTAL 4,020$         14,286$       21,577$       10,285$        50,168$            

Project Management
Determine Waste 

Supply and Review HTI 
Engage Regional ZWTL 

Partners
Develop Project 

Concepts




